Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.123, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

169.123. Highway traffic; chemical tests; peace officers. Subdivision 1. Peace officer defined. For purposes of Laws 1961, Chapter 454, the term peace officer means a state highway patrol officer or full time police officer of any municipality or county having satisfactorily completed a prescribed course of instruction in a school for instruction of persons in law enforcement conducted by the university of Minnesota or a similar course considered equivalent by the commissioner of highways.

Approved May 24, 1969.

## CHAPTER 743—H. F. No. 54

An act relating to crimes and criminals; minimum term of commitment for certain offenses committed while armed; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 609.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 609.11, is amended to read:

609.11 Crimes; minimum terms of imprisonment. All commitments to the commissioner of corrections for imprisonment of the defendant are without minimum terms except when sentence is to life imprisonment as required by law and except that any commitment for a felony wherein the intent of the defendant is an element of proof and wherein the defendant had in his possession a firearm at the time of the offense shall be for a term of not less than three years.

Approved May 26, 1969.

## CHAPTER 744-H. F. No. 162

[Coded]

An act relating to persons driving, operating, or in actual physical control of vehicles while under the influence of drugs or alcoholic

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: